
Page 1 to 24

  

This is a published notice on the Find a Tender service: https://www.find-
tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013816-2024 

Contract

NMWTRA Civil Engineering Construction Works
Framework Contract 2024

Cyngor Gwynedd Council

F03: Contract award notice

Notice identifier: 2024/S 000-013816

Procurement identifier (OCID): ocds-h6vhtk-03f58b  

Published 30 April 2024, 8:57am

Section I: Contracting authority

I.1) Name and addresses

Cyngor Gwynedd Council

Uned Caffael / Procurement Unit, Swyddfeydd y Cyngor, Stryd y Jel / Council Offices,
Shirehall Street

Caernarfon

LL55 1SH

Email

AledGwilymJones@nmwtra.org.uk

Telephone

+44 1352782103

Country

https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013816-2024
https://www.find-tender.service.gov.uk/Notice/013816-2024
mailto:AledGwilymJones@nmwtra.org.uk


Page 2 to 24

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL12 - Gwynedd

Internet address(es)

Main address

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en.aspx

Buyer's address

https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0361

I.2) Information about joint procurement

The contract is awarded by a central purchasing body

I.4) Type of the contracting authority

Regional or local authority

I.5) Main activity

Environment

Section II: Object

II.1) Scope of the procurement

II.1.1) Title

NMWTRA Civil Engineering Construction Works Framework Contract 2024

II.1.2) Main CPV code

45000000 - Construction work

II.1.3) Type of contract

https://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/en.aspx
https://www.sell2wales.gov.wales/search/Search_AuthProfile.aspx?ID=AA0361


Page 3 to 24

Works

II.1.4) Short description

Provision of Civil Engineering Construction Works on Trunk Road and County areas in North
and Mid Wales.

II.1.6) Information about lots

This contract is divided into lots: Yes

II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

Value excluding VAT: £80,000,000

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 1 - Major Construction Works (North & Mid Wales) (GDP0-5,000,000)

Lot No

1

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

71311100 - Civil engineering support services

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL12 - Gwynedd

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

UKL23 - Flintshire and Wrexham

UKL1 - West Wales and the Valleys



Page 4 to 24

UKL24 - Powys

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Major Construction Works on Trunk Road network and County areas in North and Mid Wales

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 2 - Major Construction Design and Works (North & Mid Wales) (up to GDP40,000,000)

Lot No

2

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

71311100 - Civil engineering support services

71322000 - Engineering design services for the construction of civil engineering works

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes



Page 5 to 24

UKL1 - West Wales and the Valleys

UKL12 - Gwynedd

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

UKL23 - Flintshire and Wrexham

UKL24 - Powys

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Major Design and Construction Works on Trunk Road network and County areas in North and
Mid Wales

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 100

Price - Weighting: 0 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 3 - Construction Works (North Wales) (GDP50,000-1,000,000)

Lot No

3

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work



Page 6 to 24

45000000 - Construction work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL12 - Gwynedd

UKL13 - Conwy and Denbighshire

UKL23 - Flintshire and Wrexham

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Major Construction Works on Trunk Road network and County areas in North Wales

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No

II.2) Description

II.2.1) Title

Lot 4 - Construction Works (Mid Wales) (GDP50,000-1,000,000)

Lot No

4

II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)



Page 7 to 24

45000000 - Construction work

45200000 - Works for complete or part construction and civil engineering work

II.2.3) Place of performance

NUTS codes

UKL1 - West Wales and the Valleys

UKL24 - Powys

II.2.4) Description of the procurement

Major Construction Works on Trunk Road network and County areas in Mid Wales

II.2.5) Award criteria

Quality criterion - Name: Technical / Weighting: 80

Price - Weighting: 20 

II.2.11) Information about options

Options: No

II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

The procurement is related to a project and/or programme financed by European Union
funds: No



Page 8 to 24

Section IV. Procedure

IV.1) Description

IV.1.1) Type of procedure

Open procedure

IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing
system

The procurement involves the establishment of a framework agreement

IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

The procurement is covered by the Government Procurement Agreement: Yes

IV.2) Administrative information

IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure

Notice number: 2023/S 000-033382

/Notice/033382-2023


Page 9 to 24

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

1

Title

Lot 1 - Major Construction Works (North & Mid Wales) (GDP0-5,000,000)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 9 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 9 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 9 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD, Waterways House Llanfoist

ABERGAVENNY

NP79PE



Page 10 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GERALD D. HARRIES & SONS LTD

GERALD D. HARRIES & SONS LTD, Rowlands View Templeton

NARBERTH

SA678RG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL1 - West Wales and the Valleys

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jones Bros Ruthin (Civil Engineering) Co Ltd

Ty Glyn, Canol Y Dre

Ruthin

LL151QW



Page 11 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JN Bentley Ltd

Snaygill Industrial Estate, Keighley Road

Skipton

BD232QR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A E Yates Ltd.

Cranfield Road, Lostock Industrial Estate Lostock

Bolton

BL64SB



Page 12 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GT Davies Ltd

Bryn Tudor, Penegoes

Machynlleth

SY208NG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL24 - Powys

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £20,000,000



Page 13 to 24

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

2

Title

Lot 2 - Major Construction Design and Works (North & Mid Wales) (up to GDP40,000,000)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 4 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 1 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 4 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 4 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD, Waterways House Llanfoist

ABERGAVENNY

NP79PE



Page 14 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jones Bros Ruthin (Civil Engineering) Co Ltd

Ty Glyn, Canol Y Dre

Ruthin

LL151QW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD

JOHN SISK & SON (HOLDINGS) LTD, 4 Ibis Court, Centre Park

Warrington

WA11RL



Page 15 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £30,000,000



Page 16 to 24

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

3

Title

Lot 3 - Construction Works (North Wales) (GDP50,000-1,000,000)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 13 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 7 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 13 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 13 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD, Waterways House Llanfoist

ABERGAVENNY

NP79PE



Page 17 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jones Bros Ruthin (Civil Engineering) Co Ltd

Ty Glyn, Canol Y Dre

Ruthin

LL151QW

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JN Bentley Ltd

Snaygill Industrial Estate, Keighley Road

Skipton

BD232QR



Page 18 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

A E Yates Ltd.

Cranfield Road, Lostock Industrial Estate Lostock

Bolton

BL64SB

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GT Davies Ltd

Bryn Tudor, Penegoes

Machynlleth

SY208NG



Page 19 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL24 - Powys

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

OBR Construction Ltd

Bryn Cefni Industrial Estate

Brynteg

LL777XA

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL11 - Isle of Anglesey

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £15,000,000



Page 20 to 24

Section V. Award of contract

Lot No

4

Title

Lot 4 - Construction Works (Mid Wales) (GDP50,000-1,000,000)

A contract/lot is awarded: Yes

V.2) Award of contract

V.2.1) Date of conclusion of the contract

23 April 2024

V.2.2) Information about tenders

Number of tenders received: 10 

Number of tenders received from SMEs: 5 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from other EU Member States: 0 

Number of tenders received from tenderers from non-EU Member States: 10 

Number of tenders received by electronic means: 10 

The contract has been awarded to a group of economic operators: Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD

ALUN GRIFFITHS (CONTRACTORS) LTD, Waterways House Llanfoist

ABERGAVENNY

NP79PE



Page 21 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL - Wales

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GERALD D. HARRIES & SONS LTD

GERALD D. HARRIES & SONS LTD, Rowlands View Templeton

NARBERTH

SA678RG

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL1 - West Wales and the Valleys

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

Jones Bros Ruthin (Civil Engineering) Co Ltd

Ty Glyn, Canol Y Dre

Ruthin

LL151QW



Page 22 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

JN Bentley Ltd

Snaygill Industrial Estate, Keighley Road

Skipton

BD232QR

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKE - Yorkshire and the Humber

The contractor is an SME

No

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

GT Davies Ltd

Bryn Tudor, Penegoes

Machynlleth

SY208NG



Page 23 to 24

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UKL24 - Powys

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor

MIDWEST PLANT LIMITED

Cellar Farm, Trallong

Brecon

LD38HD

Country

United Kingdom

NUTS code

UK - United Kingdom

The contractor is an SME

Yes

V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)

Total value of the contract/lot: £15,000,000



Page 24 to 24

Section VI. Complementary information

VI.3) Additional information

(WA Ref:140944)

VI.4) Procedures for review

VI.4.1) Review body

High Court

Royal Courts of Justice, The Strand

London

WC2A 2LL

Telephone

+44 2079477501

Country

United Kingdom

Powered by TCPDF (www.tcpdf.org)

http://www.tcpdf.org

	Section I: Contracting authority
	I.1) Name and addresses
	I.2) Information about joint procurement
	I.4) Type of the contracting authority
	I.5) Main activity

	Section II: Object
	II.1) Scope of the procurement
	II.1.1) Title
	II.1.2) Main CPV code
	II.1.3) Type of contract
	II.1.4) Short description
	II.1.6) Information about lots
	II.1.7) Total value of the procurement (excluding VAT)

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds

	II.2) Description
	II.2.1) Title
	II.2.2) Additional CPV code(s)
	II.2.3) Place of performance
	II.2.4) Description of the procurement
	II.2.5) Award criteria
	II.2.11) Information about options
	II.2.13) Information about European Union Funds


	Section IV. Procedure
	IV.1) Description
	IV.1.1) Type of procedure
	IV.1.3) Information about a framework agreement or a dynamic purchasing system
	IV.1.8) Information about the Government Procurement Agreement (GPA)

	IV.2) Administrative information
	IV.2.1) Previous publication concerning this procedure


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section V. Award of contract
	V.2) Award of contract
	V.2.1)  Date of conclusion of the contract
	V.2.2) Information about tenders
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.3) Name and address of the contractor
	V.2.4) Information on value of contract/lot (excluding VAT)


	Section VI. Complementary information
	VI.3) Additional information
	VI.4) Procedures for review
	VI.4.1) Review body



		2025-05-11T00:57:42+0100
	TCPDF




